

RECEIVED, 6/15/2018 10:27 PM, Kristina Samuels, First District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D18-0284

JOHN PARSONS,
LIBERTY AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC.,
a Florida corporation, ROBERT ASSAF,
DIAMOND D RANCH, INC., a Florida
corporation, and MICHAEL GRIFFIN,

Appellants,

L.T. CASE NO.

16-2017-CA-001263-XXXX-MA

v.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA,
a municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from a Final Order
of the Fourth Judicial Circuit Court of Florida,
in and for Duval County

Mathew D. Staver (Fla. 0701092)
court@LC.org

Horatio G. Mihet (Fla. 0026581)
hmihet@LC.org

Roger K. Gannam (Fla. 240450)
rgannam@LC.org

LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. BOX 540774
Orlando, FL 32854-0774
(407) 875-1776

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

 A. The Parties2

 B. The HRO3

 C. Violations of Applicable Law5

 1. Violations of Florida Statutes Which Expressly Recognize
 Plaintiffs’ Injury and Standing to Sue.....5

 2. Violations of Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....8

 3. Violations of Jacksonville City Council Rules.....10

 D. The City’s Failure to Comply with Florida Statutes, City
 Ordinances, and Council Rules Was Not an Accidental Oversight
 but a Purposeful Attempt to Enact a Controversial Measure with
 Minimal Public ScrutinyD

 E. Appellants’ Lawsuit and the City’s Ineffective Attempt to Moot
 Legal Challenges and Shield Its Violations from Review13

 1. The Initial Complaint.....13

 2. The City’s Attempt to Moot and Dismiss the Case by
 “Recodification.”13

 3. The Amended Complaint.....15

 F. The Order on Appeal.....19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT22

I. THE DISMISSAL ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO SUE FOR A DECLARATION THAT THE CITY’S ENACTMENT OF THE HRO VIOLATED FLORIDA STATUTES AND IS VOID.....22

A. Appellants Have Standing to Challenge the Invalid Enactment of the HRO in Violation of the Amendatory Language and Notice Provisions of Fla. Stat. § 166.04122

1. Appellants Satisfy the Requirements to Bring a Declaratory Action to Challenge the Validity of the HRO Under Florida’s Liberally Administered and Construed Declaratory Judgments Act.....22

2. Appellants Do Not Need to Allege Any Special Injury for Standing to Challenge the Illegal Enactment of the HRO in Violation of the Amendatory Language and Notice Provisions of Fla. Stat. § 166.04127

a. Ordinances Enacted in Violation of the Amendatory Language and Notice Provisions of Fla. Stat. § 166.41 Are Void27

b. No Special Injury Is Required to Challenge as Void an Ordinance Enacted in Violation of Fla. Stat. § 166.04133

3. The Plain Language of Fla. Stat. § 166.041 Confirms Appellants’ Standing Because Appellants Are Persons Who Were Entitled to Statutory Constructive Notice of the Proposed HRO with Compliant Amendatory Language34

4. The Standing Requirements for Challenging an Ordinance Enacted in Violation of Fla. Stat. § 166.041 Are Not Different for Zoning Ordinances36

5. To the Extent Standing to Challenge the HRO Requires an Affected Property Interest or Special Injury, Appellants Qualify.....39

B. Mootness Does Not Provide Alternative Grounds to Affirm the Dismissal Order Because Statutory Amendatory Language Defects in Ordinances Cannot Be Cured by “Recodification.”42

II. THE DISMISSAL ORDER SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DISMISSAL WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION45

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Sharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (2003).....	24,25
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Hillsborough Cnty. Aviation Auth.</i> , 153 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1963)	31
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of State Insts. v. Tallahassee Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 100 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958)	22
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	23
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....	46,47
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	41
<i>City of Hallandale v. State ex rel. Zachar</i> , 371 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	29,30,32
<i>City of Hialeah v. Delgado</i> , 963 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	26,27
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Texas Co.</i> , 194 So. 368 (Fla. 1940)	38
<i>Coleman v. City of Key West</i> , 807 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	28,29
<i>David v. City of Dunedin</i> , 473 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	34,36,37,39
<i>Daytona Leisure Corp. v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 539 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	27
<i>Delgado v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 237 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	22
<i>Dep’t of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	23
<i>Ellison v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 183 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1966).....	38
<i>Fountain v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 447 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	27

<i>Fox v. Prof'l Wrecker Operators of Fla., Inc.</i> , 801 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	22
<i>Healthsouth Doctors' Hosp., Inc. v. Hartnett</i> , 622 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	28
<i>Hospice of Palm Beach Cnty., Inc. v. State of Florida, Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 876 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Consol. Gov't of City of Jacksonville</i> , 225 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1969)	29
<i>Lipe v. City of Miami</i> , 141 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1962)	30,31,45
<i>Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co. v. Bryant</i> , 175 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	30,32,43
<i>McAlpin v. Roberts</i> , 195 So. 3d 1197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	45,46,47
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	24
<i>Obenschain v. Williams</i> , 750 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	45,46
<i>Reinish v. Clark</i> , 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	23
<i>Renard v. Dade County</i> , 261 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1972).....	33,34,35,36,37,39,44
<i>Rickman v. Whitehurst</i> , 74 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1917)	24,25
<i>Rosenhouse v. 1950 Spring Term Grand Jury, in and for Dade Cnty.</i> , 56 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1952)	20
<i>Safer v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 212 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	33,36,37,38,39,44
<i>Salters v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2000).....	42,44,45
<i>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2017)	38
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011).....	22

<i>State v. Rothausser</i> , 934 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	44,45
<i>State ex rel. Badgett v. Lee</i> , 22 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1945)	43,44
<i>Webb v. Town Council of Town of Hilliard</i> , 766 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	45,46
<i>White v. Town of Inglis</i> , 988 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	28
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	37,38
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231, 235 (Fla. 1993).....	40,41

Constitutional Provisions

Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const.....	30
--------------------------------	----

Statutes

Ch. 95-310, § 5, Laws of Fla.	35
Ch. 166, Fla. Stat.....	5
Fla. Stat. § 86.021	23
Fla. Stat. § 86.101	23
Fla. Stat. § 166.041	<i>passim</i>

Ordinances

Jacksonville Ordinance 2017-15-E ("Human Rights Ordinance" or "HRO").....	<i>passim</i>
Jacksonville Ordinance 2017-236-E (the "Recodification Ordinance")	13,14

§ 402.107, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	9,39
§ 402.201, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	39
§ 402.209, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	7,8,10,11
§ 402.210, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	7,8,10,11
§ 406.104, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	9
§ 406.201, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	40
§ 406.301, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	40
§ 406.302, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	7,8,10,11
§ 408.105, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	9
§ 408.202, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.....	7,8,10,11

Rules

Jacksonville City Council Rule 3.102.....	10,11,12
Jacksonville City Council Rule 3.105.....	9,10

Other Authorities

City of Jacksonville Bill Information, Bill 2017-0236 (Original Text), http://cityclts.coj.net/coj/COJBillList.asp?Bill=2017-0236	14
